Research Article
Brimonidine Tartrate–Eudragit Long-Acting Nanoparticles: Formulation,
Optimization, In Vitro and In Vivo Evaluation
Prakash Bhagav,1 Hariom Upadhyay,1 and Sajeev Chandran1,2,3
Received 30 November 2010; accepted 10 August 2011; published online 31 August 2011
Abstract. In the present study, an effort was made to design prolonged release Eudragit nanoparticles of
brimonidine tartrate by double emulsion–solvent evaporation technique for the treatment of open-angle
glaucoma. The effect of various formulation variables like initial drug amount, lecithin proportion, phase

(% w/v)
PVA
(% w/v)
PF-68
(% w/v)
Internal
phase
(ml)
External
Phase
(ml)
pH (internal
phase/external
phase)
Effect of initial drug amount
BENP-D10 10 EtOAc 100:100 0.1 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-D20 20 EtOAc 100:100 0.1 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-D30 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.1 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-D40 40 EtOAc 100:100 0.1 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-D60 60 EtOAc 100:100 0.1 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
Effect of lecithin proportion
BENP-L0.05 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.05 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-L0.10 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.15 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-L0.15 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-L0.20 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.20 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
Effect of internal phase volume
BENP-IP1 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.0 1 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-IP2 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.0 2 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-IP3 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-IP4 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.0 4 30 7.4/7.4
Effect of external phase volume
BENP-EP20 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.0 3 20 7.4/7.4
BENP-EP30 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-EP40 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.0 3 40 7.4/7.4
BENP-EP60 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.0 3 60 7.4/7.4
Effect of secondary emulsifier (PVA)
BENP-PVA0.5 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 0.5 – 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-PVA1.0 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 1.0 – 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-PVA1.5 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 1.5 – 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-PVA2.0 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 2.0 – 3 30 7.4/7.4
Effect of secondary emulsifier (PF-68)
BENP-PF0.5 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 0.5 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-PF1.0 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-PF1.5 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.5 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-PF2.0 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 2.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
Effect of internal phase pH
BENP-IpH2 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 0.5 3 30 2.0/7.4
BENP-IpH4 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.0 3 30 4.0/7.4
BENP-IpH6 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.5 3 30 6.0/7.4
BENP-IpH7.4 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.5 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-IpH8.5 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 2.0 3 30 8.5/7.4
Effect of external phase pH
BENP-EpH6.0 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/6.0
BENP-EpH7.4 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-EpH6.0 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/8.0
BENP-EpH8.5 30 EtOAc 100:100 0.10 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/9.0
Effect of polymer proportion
BENP-P50 30 EtOAc 1:1 (50) 0.10 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-P100 30 EtOAc 1:1 (100) 0.10 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-P510 30 EtOAc 1:1 (150) 0.10 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-P200 30 EtOAc 1:1 (200) 0.10 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-P100 30 EtOAc 1:2 0.10 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BENP-P100 30 EtOAc 2:1 0.10 – 1.0 3 30 7.4/7.4
BRT brimonidine tartrate, EtOAc ethyl acetate, ERS Eudragit RS 100, ERL Eudragit RL 100, LCT lecithin, PVA (poly)vinyl alcohol, PF-68
Poloxamer Pluronic 68